

No. 10-1322

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECTV, INC. AND ECHOSTAR SATELLITE L.L.C.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH W. TESTA, Tax Commissioner of Ohio,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY N. KUDON  
AGNÈS DUNOQUÉ  
MICHAEL K. GOTTLIEB  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE SPLITS ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE REAL AND THE ISSUES MERIT THIS COURT’S REVIEW. ....	2
A. The Role Of Differing “Methods Of Operation” In Commerce Clause Analysis Is A Question Worthy Of Review.....	2
1. The Commissioner highlights the confusion on “methods of operation.” .....	2
2. The lower courts are split on “methods of operation.” .....	5
B. The Court Should Address How The Commerce Clause Applies Where Both The Victims And Beneficiaries Of A Statutory Distinction Are Major Interstate Businesses. ....	9
II. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, N.J. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	3
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. State</i> , 632 S.E.2d 543 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	2, 3, 5, 13
<i>W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	3, 5

*Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully*,  
466 U.S. 388 (1984)..... 11
